

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MONTE A. ROSE, JR., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	No. 1:19-cv-02848-JEB
ALEX M. AZAR II, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT
INDIANA FAMILY AND SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION**

CURTIS T. HILL, Jr.
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

CAROLINE M. BROWN

KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General

PHILIP J. PEISCH

Brown & Peisch PLLC
1233 20th St. NW, Suite 505
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 499-4258
Email: cbrown@brownandpeisch.com
ppeisch@brownandpeisch.com

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Tel: (317) 232-6255
Fax: (317) 232-7979
Email: Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
Kian.Hudson@atg.in.gov

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant
Indiana Family Social Services Administration*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. Statutory Background 2

II. History of the Healthy Indiana Plan..... 3

III. Procedural History 16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 18

I. The Approval of HIP’s Community-Engagement Requirements Is Materially Different From the Approvals This Court Invalidated in *Stewart* and *Gresham*..... 18

 A. Indiana’s community-engagement program is uniquely designed to minimize coverage loss 18

 B. In light of the unique aspects of HIP’s community-engagement requirements, Indiana’s waiver application estimated a coverage loss considerably smaller than those at issue in *Stewart* and *Gresham*..... 20

II. Even If the Approval of HIP’s Community-Engagement Requirements Were Unlawful, HIP’s Unique History and Structure Would Make Vacating the Entire Waiver Approval Inappropriate Here 21

 A. The approval of the recently adopted community-engagement requirements should be severed from the approval of HIP’s longstanding components..... 23

 B. In light of Indiana’s voluntary suspension of the community-engagement requirements and the especially severe consequences of vacatur, the only appropriate remedy is remand without vacatur..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala,
62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)27, 28, 29

Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)29, 30

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)28

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019)27, 30

Chamber of Commerce v. S.E.C.,
443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)22, 23, 27

Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. E.P.A.,
108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)23, 24, 25

Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson,
791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011)27, 29, 30

Gresham v. Azar,
363 F. Supp. 3d 165, 172 (D.D.C. 2019) *passim*

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)2

Newton-Nations v. Betlach,
660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011)25

North Carolina v. F.E.R.C.,
730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984)26

Republican National Committee v. Federal Election Commission,
76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996)23, 24

Stewart v. Azar (Stewart I),
313 F. Supp. 3d 237, 246 (D.D.C. 2018)24, 25

Stewart v. Azar (Stewart II),
366 F. Supp. 3d 125, 141 (D.D.C. 2019)21, 28, 29, 31

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)3, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....2, 31

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)2

Ind. Code §§ 12-15-44.5-3.5–5.731

Ind. Code § 12-15-44.5-10.....31

Ind. House Enrolled Act No. 1678 (2007).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-13-384, *Medicaid Demonstration
Waivers* (2013), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/660/655483.pdf>4
